

## Government of West Bengal Department of Industry, Commerce & Enterprise Mines Branch

4, Abanindranath tagore Sarani, (Camac Street), Kolkata - 700016

No. 159(5)-CI/O/MIN/GEN-RLT/02/2015

Dated Kolkata, 23rd March, 2022.

From: The Assistant Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.

To: 1. The Principal Secretary & LRC, Land & Land Reforms & Refuge Relief & Rehabilitation Department, Nabanna, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, 325, Sharat Chattarjee Road, Howrah-711102.

- 2. The Director,
  Directorate of Mines and Minerals,
  Shilpa Sadan, Kol- 16.
- 3. The Chairman and Managing Director, West Bengal Mineral Development and Trading Corporation Ltd.
- 4. The Chief Mining Office, Asansol, Paschim Bardhaman, West Bengal.
- 5. The District Land and Land Officer (ALL)

Subject :: Gazette Notification regarding Rates of Royalty.

Sir,

Enclo: As stated

I am directed to inform that a corrigendum and addendum in respect to royalty rates of all minor minerals have been notified vide Gazette Notification WB/SC-320 dt 07/03/2022.

Therefore, the same is attached herewith for your kind perusal and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Assistant Secretary



Kolkata



Gazette

## Extraordinary Published by Authority

PHALGUNA 16

MONDAY, MARCH 07, 2022

[SAKA 1943

PART I.—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, COMMERCE & ENTERPRISES

## **CORRIGENDUM & ADDENDUM**

No. 113-CI/O/MIN/GEN-RLT/02/2015.—25th February, 2022.—In Serial Number 8 of the Notification No. 01-CI-O-MIN-GEN-RLT/02/2015 dated 03/01/2022, Rates for ordinary Clay/Fuller's Earth/Brick Earth is to be read as Rs. 29 per cubic metre in place of Rs. 58 per cubic metre.

And,

The following portion will be inserted just below the revised Royalty Rate Chart:-

"The prescribed cost for getting Mineral Transit Pass to transport minor minerals outside the State is to be set at the rate of 2% of Royalty of respective minor minerals."

The other contents of the original Notification shall remain unchanged.

By order of the Governor, Sd/, Secy. to the Govt. of West Bengal.